MARY WASHINGTON Procurement Services

A
|

l l UNIVERSITY OF

=

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL
March 19, 2018

UCPUMW 16-381
Print-on-Demand, Design, and Off-Set Printing Services

From: Melva Kishpaugh, VCO, CUPO

Interim Director of Procurement Services
Contractor Name: Worth Higgins

8770 Park Central Drive

Richmond VA 23227

Current Contract Period: 7/1/2017 - 6/30/2018, with 7 one-year renewal options remaining

Renewal Period: 7/1/2018 - 6/30/2019

In accordance with the “Renewal of Contract” provision within the special terms and conditions of the original contract,
RFP 16-381, the contract is hereby renewed for the aforementioned renewal period. This signed acknowledgment of

bid/proposal, the standard contract/purchase order and any subsequent contract modifications. All other terms and
conditions remain unchanged.

proprietary information are not made public.

Please forward a current c;a;tif' ate

Signature: J/ ;,

Printed Name: V/ B{ZCI\ @IULIL‘) 1‘!‘_’5‘){ m
Title: ?AﬁG}ﬁ %D
we A NG
s

1301 College Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Page 1 0f1 Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: {540) 654-1168
Revised April 2016 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu



